SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
March 20, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:15 A.M. Tapes 53 - 55
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 589 — Public Hearing
SB 23 — Public Hearing
SB 652 — Public Hearing
SB 533 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
53A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:17 a.m.
SB 589 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Chair Walker
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
015 Sen. Kurt Schrader, State Senator, Senate District #20
070 Chair Walker
076 Sen. Schrader
082 Chair Walker
085 Vice-Chair Kruse
097 Sen. Schrader
115 Deborah Barnes, Media Communications Instructor, Sabin-
Schellenberg Professional-Technical Center (EXHIBIT A)
167 Chair Walker
175 Sen. Morse
183 Barnes
195 Ron Dexter, Director, Career and Technical Education,

Concordia University (EXHIBIT B)



53A

54A

SB 23/SB 652 — PUBLIC HEARING

205

205
350
015
025
030
045
060

107
115
120

220
225
230
245
275

53B

54B

280
285
290
395

100
140
142
190
205
240
255
270
285
305
310
320
345

025
085

190
196
205

215
225

Niki Clausen, Hospitality Tourism, Business Administration,
Career & Technical Teacher, Reynolds High School (EXHIBIT
0

Danielle Jacobs, Student, Reynolds High School (EXHIBIT D)
Alicia Brown, Student, Reynolds High School (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Vice-Chair Kruse

Jason Mauer, Student, Polk County

Megan Helzerman, Regional Coordinator, North Clackamas
School District (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Kevin McCalllie, Resident, Hillsboro (EXHIBIT G)

Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Northwest Automotive Trades
Association (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Sen. Avel Gordly, State Senator, Senate District #23

Salaam Noor, Assistant Superintendent, Office of Educational
Improvement & Innovation, Oregon Department of Education
(ODE)

Susanne Daggett, Education Specialist, ODE (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Walker

Sen. Gordly

Chair Walker

Sen. Gordly

Chair Walker

Sen. Gordly

Vice-Chair Kruse

Noor

Vice-Chair Kruse

Daggett

Chair Walker

Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Walker

Rick Levine, Representative, Oregon Community College
Association (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Lisa Zavala, Senior Associate Director of Government Relations,
Oregon University System

Chair Walker

Gary Andeen, Executive Director, Oregon Independent College



SB 533 — WORK SESSION

235
242
250
254
260
325
332
337
345
359

55A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

360
364
385
290
040
054
075
085
090

Ne=ZQmmUaw>

Association
Chair Walker
Andeen

Jay Jackson, Administrator, People Involved in Education Inc.
Chair Walker
Jackson
Chair Walker
Noor

Chair Walker
Noor

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

George Okulitch, Representative, American Lung Association
Chair Walker

Carol Zirkle, President, Oregon School Nurses Association
Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

SB 589, written testimony, Deborah Barnes, 12 pp
SB 589, written testimony, Ron Dexter, 2 pp

SB 589, written testimony, Niki Clausen, 3 pp

SB 589, written testimony, Daniel Jacobs, 2 pp

SB 589, written testimony, Alicia Brown, 2 pp

SB 589, written testimony, Megan Helzerman, 2 pp
SB 589, written testimony, Kevin McCallie, 1 p

SB 589, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 2 pp

SB 23/SB 652, written testimony, Susanne Daggett, 14 pp
SB 23/SB 652, report, Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, 2 pp
SB 23/SB 652, written testimony, Rick Levine, 1 p



