SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

March 20, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 53 - 55

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
	Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Frank Morse
	Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT:Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 589 – Public Hearing SB 23 – Public Hearing SB 652 – Public Hearing SB 533 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
53A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:17 a.m.
<u>SB 589 – PUBI</u>	JC HEARING	
	008	Chair Walker
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	015	Sen. Kurt Schrader, State Senator, Senate District #20
	070	Chair Walker
	076	Sen. Schrader
	082	Chair Walker
	085	Vice-Chair Kruse
	097	Sen. Schrader
	115	Deborah Barnes, Media Communications Instructor, Sabin- Schellenberg Professional-Technical Center (EXHIBIT A)
	167	Chair Walker
	175	Sen. Morse
	183	Barnes
	195	Ron Dexter, Director, Career and Technical Education, Concordia University (EXHIBIT B)

53A	205	Niki Clausen, Hospitality Tourism, Business Administration, Career & Technical Teacher, Reynolds High School (EXHIBIT C)
	205	Danielle Jacobs, Student, Reynolds High School (EXHIBIT D)
	350	Alicia Brown, Student, Reynolds High School (EXHIBIT E)
54A	015	Chair Walker
54/1	025	Sen. Metsger
	030	Vice-Chair Kruse
	045	Jason Mauer, Student, Polk County
	060	Megan Helzerman, Regional Coordinator, North Clackamas
		School District (EXHIBIT F)
	107	Chair Walker
	115	Kevin McCalllie, Resident, Hillsboro (EXHIBIT G)
	120	Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Northwest Automotive Trades Association (EXHIBIT H)
	220	Chair Walker
	225	Sen. Morse
	230	Chair Walker
	245	Vice-Chair Kruse
	275	Chair Walker
<u>SB 23/SB 652 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	280	Chair Walker
	285	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	290	Sen. Avel Gordly, State Senator, Senate District #23
	395	Salaam Noor, Assistant Superintendent, Office of Educational
		Improvement & Innovation, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
53B	100	Susanne Daggett, Education Specialist, ODE (EXHIBIT I)
	140	Chair Walker
	142	Sen. Gordly
	190	Chair Walker
	205	Sen. Gordly
	240	Chair Walker
	255	Sen. Gordly
	270	Vice-Chair Kruse
	285	Noor
	305	Vice-Chair Kruse
	310	Daggett
	320	Chair Walker
	345	Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT J)
54B	025	Chair Walker
	085	Rick Levine, Representative, Oregon Community College
		Association (EXHIBIT K)
	190	Chair Walker
	196	Chair Walker
	205	Lisa Zavala, Senior Associate Director of Government Relations, Oregon University System
	215	Chair Walker
	225	Gary Andeen, Executive Director, Oregon Independent College

		Association
	235	Chair Walker
	242	Andeen
	250	Jay Jackson, Administrator, People Involved in Education Inc.
	254	Chair Walker
	260	Jackson
	325	Chair Walker
	332	Noor
	337	Chair Walker
	345	Noor
	359	Chair Walker
<u>SB 533 – WO</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	360	Chair Walker
	364	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	385	Chair Walker
	290	George Okulitch, Representative, American Lung Association
55A	040	Chair Walker
	054	Carol Zirkle, President, Oregon School Nurses Association
	075	Chair Walker
	085	Vice-Chair Kruse
	090	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 589, written testimony, Deborah Barnes, 12 pp
- B. SB 589, written testimony, Ron Dexter, 2 pp
- C. SB 589, written testimony, Niki Clausen, 3 pp
- D. SB 589, written testimony, Daniel Jacobs, 2 pp
- E. SB 589, written testimony, Alicia Brown, 2 pp
- F. SB 589, written testimony, Megan Helzerman, 2 pp
- G. SB 589, written testimony, Kevin McCallie, 1 p
- H. SB 589, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 2 pp
- I. SB 23/SB 652, written testimony, Susanne Daggett, 14 pp
- J. SB 23/SB 652, report, Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, 2 pp
- K. SB 23/SB 652, written testimony, Rick Levine, 1 p